B3

. m\
. THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRXMMEGTE
I e B P é o gg, 5

B T 2 - AV I O "
Pursuant to Statute” '
8y Co aﬁ} -

Feturn t6 Order

Clerk of the Senate.

. , . : _ 27 - b-2)
FIFTH PROGRESS REPORT

ELPRY BN LT ?;f"l‘l’o.\‘li.ul“\r B I
' RIS AT T

JEEE VR SATE

JOINT COMMITTEE ' OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

WAR SERVICH ~HOMES -COMMISSION
© (VICTORIA).

ublished for the Gavnnuunn of th cuxxostmm of Auamlmn by AzsxeT J. MuLtsrT;
Prnteo-and P ea o ent P n t for the.Stats of Victoria..

No. F.8445.—Priom



.
MEMBERS OF THE COMMONWEALTH PARLIAMENTARY JOINT COMMITTER
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS. '

(Third- Committee.)

The Honorabls Janes Mackinnon Foweer, M.P,, Chairman.

James Eowarp Fentox, Esquire, M.P., Vice-Chairman.

Senate.

* Senator TaoMAS WiLLiaM CRAWFORD. |

* Senator the Honorablo Jonn EarLe. {
1 Senator Auzan McDouaarL.
I Senator Lt.-Col. WirLian Kinsey Bovrox,

"} Senator Rrcaarp Buzacorr.
1 Senator Joan Dunrop MiLLEN.

* Resigned 23th July, 1020.——1 Retired 30th June, 1920~
resignation tendored

Fadrs

House of Representatives,
James Garesip Baviey, Esquire, M.P.
WjLeram MonraoMerie Fienine, Xaquire, M.P.
Joun Hexny Prowsk, Esquire, M.P,
! Joux Epwanrp West, Esquire, M.P.
§ Marrnew Cianiro, Esquire, LD

ointed 20th July, 1020, i 5
amhary. 19 22'ul.v 0.~—§ Appointed lat July, 1920

FIFTH PROGRESS REPORT.

INTRODUCIORY.
;Continuin%‘it.s investigation of the work of the War Service Homes Commission, the Joint
Comnnittee-of Publis A fs in November last commenced its inquiry into the operations carried

on in the State of Victoria. At that time, pending a proposed re-organization of the sctivities
of the Commission, no new work was put in hand, slthough houses in course of erection were
leing.completed, and applicati tinued to- be received,
. The Committee inspected.a ber of areas.of land acquired, and many of the houses erected
around. Meltbourne ; it also visited the group houses built at Wonthaggi and Castlemaine. The
Ennciga.l‘ officers, and a number of former officiels of the Commission, were examined by the
‘ominittee concernidg the. work done in Victoria, Evidence was given by the. State President
and othet office-bearers of the Returned Sailors and Soldiers’ TImperial League of Austrelia, as
well as by a.number of individual applicants.

ACQUISITION OF LAND.

The building programme originally laid down by the Commissioner, provided for the erection
in Victoria of 2,000 bric%::m houses. and 750 wooden houses per annum. As'it was proposed to build
most of these homes on areas.of land to be acquired by the Commission, the purchase of land was
carried out on &n extensive scale. At the present time the Commission owns, in this State, over
441 dcres of land: for which epproximately £110,000 has been peid.  This afea represents over
2,300 allotmentsof an average size of 50 feet by 160 feet, of which only 500 have so far been utilized.
The average-price per allotment works out at £49.

In the metropolitan area there are about 300 acres of vitcant land, much of it being in large
areas, bought in anticipation of requi ts. The principal purchases are as follows :—

Brighton—The Castlefield Estate, situated on_the comer of South and Hampton-roads,
and, compfising over 67 acres, was ncquired by conipulsory process in November, 1919, at a price
deteimiried by the Court, of £19,101. The proposed ?an‘ of subdivision provides for 309
allotments 4t an average cost of £62. No homes have been erécted on thisarea. The blocks
fropting the fain roads are valuable, and should command good prices in the open market.

Carnegie.—The Deputy Commissioner purchased 4% acres on a frontage basis at a cost of
£1 13s. 3d. per foot. The Central Administration considered that the balence of the estate should
be secured; and thus an additional area. of about 29 acres was obtained by compulsory acquisition.
The price-paid for this portion worked out at £1 16s. 6d, per foot. The total cost of the whole area
of 33} acres was £14’;22}()). TLay-out plans for the creation. of a.garden suburb were prepared by the
Director of Lands at Central Administration, but so much of the.area was devoted to open spaces
and winding. roadways, that the cost per allotment was' increased. to. an extent that rendered it
impossible to corplete houses within the, limit ,fprescribed‘ by the Act. The then Deputy
Commissioner protestéd that the blocks would cost from £130to £230 each, and that in following
the convolutions of this design the sewering would be.a costly matter, This officer, in giving
.evidence, stated that several other lay-out designs weie subsequently prepared and found to be
unsatisfactory. A right-of-way, which was not the property of the Commission, had been included
in-‘one:plan ‘of subdivision. One: house had actually been erected on the right-of-way, and the
15 of othes commenced: before the mistake was noticed. This discovery also reduced
fithe blocks:affected, 80. that the rear-of the houses was within 20-feet of the back fences.

Thetight

The:tight-of-way had; therefore. t6, be:aoquited in.order to overcome theseé difficulties. The latest
arpangement;, {lch has-not: yeb reached: finality, s woni less ambitious. lines. Tho number of

sreduced.from-mifieteen:to three. The-area oﬂgimlly.afpropriated for these open

193,384 squaré feet; this was. reduced: to 27,262 square. feet, thereby adding ten

-‘:‘Ylotme'igts»to the-subdivision. The averagé price per allotment' is now-estimated ab £79.

Twenty-nine houses have heen completed-on this estate, seventeen of which have a frontage
to made Tonds, Whilst. twelve are on unformed: roads. Owing to the delay on the part of the
Commission indeciding on its1éy-out, road-making has:not yet; been undertaken, nor have adequate
drainage facilities been: provided. This land is situated just beyond the present boundery of the
'aew%mgg.-isysbem,, but it is understood that arrang: ts are now in land to extend the mains
‘to-this.area. .




4

Spotswood.—49% ncres facing Melbourne-rond were acquired in 1920 for £11,204, Under

the torms of o will this land could not be sold.;. it was therefore acquired by compulsory process,
The approved subdivisional plan, provides for 246 allotments, averaging £45.each. ~The allotments
facing Melbourne-road must- become specially valucble for shop and other business sites. The
ares 1s at present leased for grazing purposes, but the Commission has the right to utilize any
portion of the land at any time for building operations.

West Coburg.—7T7} acres, repr ing 874 allotments, were. compulsorily acquired in
December, 1919. A few claims for compensation are still' outstanding, but.it is estimated that the
total cost will be approximately £8,300. This land is hipgh and undulating. Although some
dlsbnr'nace fronln giusting travelling facilities, it- was anticipated that tramway communication. would:
sooh be avallable. . : '

The following, is.a list of the country areas :—

Toeallty, Area. e, Nombee of Xats, | poNumberof |

a T p g N T

Ballorat . . . . 307 435 ' 13 . Nl ;-

Bairnsdalo 020 Giftland [ 3 . i :
Bendigo . 0 119 125, 2 ! »
Castlemaine 4 2785 4ot 19 7
Echuca 2 22 250 10 - Nil
Geelong' 25 226 2,630 128 »
Horsham 3 139 840 14 A »
Seymour 6 230 700} 20 L
‘Wonthaggi 4 233 1,025 | 29 29
Total - - . 5r 318 6,406 238 ] 36

A few areas, to which exception was taken, were brought. under the notice of the
Committee. Certain land in Separation-street, Northcote, and Herbert-street, Bell, was
considered to be itable, and special expenditure for drainage had to be incurred by the
Commission, ' .

Comment had also been made regarding two areas of land at Ringwood and Heidelberg
purchased by a former Deputy Commissioner from relatives.

At Ringwood, 1 acre 3 roods 28 perches of land, with a frontage of about 580 feet to.a made
road, were. purchased for £450. The area is situated about 1 mile from the township, and, after
allowing for a roadway, has been subidivided into ten allotments of approximately 50 feet x 150 feet
each. The Commonwealth Surveyor-Genera| considered that the land was very suitable for
building purposes, and: valued it at £1 per foot. Water could be made available to the land at
a.low cost. Ten houses have been erected on this ares, snd, notwithstanding the somewhat
isolated position, all the houses have been taken by returned men.

At Heidelberg, an area of land 266 feet x 290 feet, on the corner of Bamfield and Outhwaite
roads—about 1} miles from the Heidelberg railway station—was purchased for the sum of £130.
This land is high and well drained, but is beyond the. present water supply and sewerage
reticulati The Cc wealth Surveyor-General valued the area at approximately £200, and:
considered it could be subdivided into six or seven good building allotments.

BUILDING OPERATIONS.

Daring the. period the Deputy Commissioner was preparing his organization, the Common-
wealth Bank, under agreement with the Commissioner commenced to build single houses, it being
understood that when the Deputy Commissioner was ready he would proceed with the erection
of group houses. Before the Commission had any houses ready for occupation, however, the:
agreement’ with the Bank was varied, as. explained in the First Progress Report of the Comnittes:
(Parliementary Paper No. 121), and hundreds of applications were returned by the Bank to tlie
Deputy Commissioner. This caused congestion and delay. Two thousand applications Weré
inhand, and soldiers were clamouring for hiomes. Yiel‘ding to pressure. the'Commission. commenced

building operations before its org was

The Deputy Commissioner invited: tenders for the carrying out of the work, but as the
prices were- regarded as-too high, the Commission adopted the day-labour system, under ‘which
most of the: work in this State has been executed. At that time the-ordinary building-trade was
particularly brisl; materials were scarce, and labour was herd t6- obtain. Efforts to secure
regitlarand sufficient:supplies of building materials through the-nsual channels failed.  Straightaway

the Commission wes in difficulties. Sawn hardwood. could not be-procured in large quantities, and

.

H
the position. was not: relieved until June, 1920, when supplies became aveilable: from Messrs. R.
Driver and;Co. Cement and plaster of paris were unprocurable, and tiles could not be obtained
in sufficient quantities, Tendets were called for joinery and lime, but, as the prices showed a marked
similarity that pointed: to concerted action on' the part of the tenderers, none was accepted.
Available quantities of plumbing meterial—water piping, sewerage fittings, &c.—were totally
ingdequate, In some instances Central Administrati bsequently negotinted definite contracts
with suppliers, further reference to which will be made under the heading of Supplies.

© A depbt was established at South Melbourne, and, later, when owing to the suspension of
the. buildingprogramme large stocks of timber began to accumulate, a subsidiary timber depét
was-opened-on- g-building area known-as Highfield: Estate, Camberwell; situated about one mile
from the Surrey Hills railway station. It was admitted by a responsible officer of the Commission
‘that.only one complete stocktaking had been carried out at these depsts. That was on 30th June,
1921, and' it had: disclosed many shortages and excesses. Al the stocks in hand have since been
t;ken oY{et by a Disposals Board, appointed by the Minister, for the purpose of placing them on
the market.

... Towards the end of 1919, in an endeavour to overcome the Jabour shortage, officials of the
Commission approached the Building Trades’ Federation, at the Trades Hall, Melbourne. According
to:the.evidence of the Secretary to the Federation, the P tatives of the Cc ission in their
apg al for- asgistance stated that they had all the material necessary to proceed with the work,
and: promised continuous employment if labour could be. found. A verhal agreement was made
whereby preference was granted to unionists, and engagements were to be made through the Union.
Trouble soon arose. It was complained that incompetent and tactless officials were put. in charge
of the jobs, that men outside the unions. were being engaged, and that the wages stipulated were
not being paid. The Federation maintained that genuine efforts were made to supply the: best
meén available, but, through lack of material, workers had to. be dismissed, or were given a hint
to regulate théir pace'according to the quantity of material available. It was stated for the
Comumission that higher rates of wages were being offered by private contractors; and naturally
the Commission, with a limit on the cost of its houses, could not afford to enter into competition
in this regard.

-Some. complaints. were received regarding the construction of the houses and the quality
of the. workmanship and materials: The joinery supplied in the early days of the aperations was
very defective. Tt was stated by witnesses, however, that, generally speaking, the Commission
had shown a willingness to rectify defects and had endeavoured to adjust complaints satisfactorily.

Under instructions from Central Administration, the architect attached to a State branch
was ot pérmitted. fo.supervise construction, yet he was expected on a final inspection of each house
to certify that. everything was in order.

In some. groups the provision of roads and drainage had been delayed; and in certain cases
the Commission had approached the local authorities with.a view to having the work expedited.

SUPELIES.

In July, 1919; the Deputy Commissioner for Victoria was instructed by Central Adminis-
tration that, in order to commence building operations immediately, arrangements were to be
made by him to meeb requirements of materials forthe following three months. Two weeks later
he was informed' that the supply of all materials for Victoria would be arranged from Central
Administiation until cortain negotiations for contracts then in progress liad been finalized. But
the: Deputy Commissioner—finding that supplies. were not forthcoming from Central Adminis-
tration as. expected, though being pushed to go on with the work—entered into a number of
contracts for limited quantities of essential lines, such as timber, cement, tiles, wash troughs, &c.
Many of these contracts were dated 15th October, 1919, only the day before the first group of houses.
in ‘Victoria was comménced.

" Meanwhile the Commissioner—after many conferences with the various associstions
represénting suppliers and merchants, and after unsatisfactory results from the calling of tenders—
had detérmined upon a-policy of procuring supplies-direct from their sources. In pursuance of this
policy certain firins were approached who: undertook to supply, under contract, the requirements
of the Commission. As these firms had not the. facilities nor sufficient. plant to produce. the-
ntiby of material needed, and iere not in & position to finance any extension of their works,

wioner advanced, the neceséary capital, security being faken over the propertles,




i3

to. permit of the payment. of interest being waived. As none of these contracts madsé. provision
for " interest the Commissioner evidently considered that this .condition had bee fulfilled,
Subsequently a specific sum, considered to be the equivalent of 6 per cent. per anfiim. on the
amount of the advance, was added to. the cost of the goods supplied under the contraots and:
chazrged to the soldiers. . co
Particulars of contracts in which financial assistance has been given by the Comiiiasion:
are set out in the list hereunder :— -

1
i

; -
Firm, Mateslal. Quantity, Prics, Ty Deta.  fAmouton; Romarki,

; - omemint

f £ co
Alkemado Bros. | Limo~—Kawarren | 400,000 bags .. | 35. por hag: 2 years from | 3,600 | To .improve. and extend'

Alkn-Hydro| 100,000 bags  _j o P°F PRg: - 8‘?‘&28"' K ‘plant and machinery
f ctober,
) 010 -

E. A and D. | Joinery and'} Required quan 17§ per cont. below & years: from | 10,000 | £4,000 to discharga an ek,
Green mouldings tity for 200! prico Nat, April,| Ist Janu. isting mortgage, £6,000'
houses  per 1920, fssucd by ary, 1020 for the purchase: and’

month or | Melboume Timber . installation of additiona}

2,600 houses | Merchants”  As. plant.and machingry
s per annum sociation k.
Linings and } Asrequired .. | 7} por ceot, below | 5 yoars. from Commissioner not under &y
floorings g current price: liat.|  Ist Janu. legal obligation to order
fasued by the Mel+ | ary, 1920 any linings or foorings
bourno © Timber )
X Meorchants' Asso-
i ciation .
Kemp Bros. = | Tiles—Roofing .. | 50,000 per week | £10 per 1,000 +» { 5 yoars from | 16,000 | To discharge oxisting mort.
Hi, 5 and { 1,600 per week | £25 per 1,000 %l; August, | gages, to A addi-
ridge 0 . grech now
Chimnoy pots .. | 160 per woek ., | la, 6d. cach dings nnd to purchiss
] nalplant
X ! g . and machinery
Limb, Scurry, Plaster of paris .. | 2,600 tons per| £7 105, por ton, less 5} yoars from | 12,000 | To dischargo existing mort.
aud Limb apnum 7% per cent. 11th  Sep- gages, to acquire addi.
mber, A tional land, to erect now
1920 buildinge, and to purchase
andinstall additional plant
and machinory

Theso partioulars have been compiled from the contracts in the form.in which thoy were originally signed. In each instance
alterations in tho prices, &c., have since been made as provided for in the agreements.

LiME.

Early in 1919 an agent offered for sale to the Commissioner the lime works of Messrs, Alkemade.
Bros,, situated at Kawarren and Coimadai, but no action was taken, Sorae months.later Alkemade
Bros., who were not members of the Lime Merchants’ Association, advised the Controller of Supplies
that they had gone fully into the question of the Commission’s lime. requirements, and considered
that additional plant, to the value of £3,500 would enable them to meet all its. needs.

Subsequently, tenders were called , and about the same time a deputation from the Lime
Merchants’ Association waited on the Commissioner and promised its assistance. The tenders
received were unsatisfactory, and none was accepted. The Deputy Commissioner for Victoria
was then advised that negotiations with Alhemade Bros. had been: approved, and he was instructed
fo complete the necessary contract. At an early stage in the negotiations the: G Itk
Treasury was informed that, as the firm was not in a position to. bear the expense of additional
land and machinery, it was necessary that a swm of £3,500-should be made available os & guarantes
fo the firm’s bankers, and the Commissioner inquired whether the moneys at his: disposal might
be used for such purpose. Tt was pointed out that, comparing the market quotations with the
price under the proposed agreement, an cstimated annual saving of £13,650 would be effected. The,
Treasurer approved of an amount of £3,500 being advanced to the firm on account of future supplies,
and of 5 per cent. being withheld from their accounts until repayment of the full amount.
definite contract was then entered into providing for the supply to the Commission of 400,000 bags
of Kawarren lime and 100,000 bags of Alka-Hydro lime at 3s. per bag, or' 9. per cask, over a petiod
of two years from 28th October, 1919, subject to statutory increases in wages or railway rates. The ~
Comimissioner agreed to advance, without interest, the sum of £3,500to be expénded: in improving _
and extending the plant and machinery. o

Owing to the subsequent curtailment of the Commission’s building activities the terms of
the contraét were not adhered to, only 30,000 bags of lime were taken by the Commission, and -
the firm was left with kilns which were far too large for normal trade.  Morebver, when it entered: -
into the contract-the firm had severed all its former trade connexions, After negotiation, a new -
contract was signed on 25th July, 1921, whereby in consideration of the firm having agreed to~:
the eancellation of the originial agreement, the sum of 25,000 was paid as compensation,” Under~

agrebment the Commisioner has undertaken to purchase from the firm all Tune: rexjuired by

L

T

him in the erection by day labour of houses in. Melbourne, Ballarat, Bendigo, and Geelong, and to
stipulate the use of the firm’s lime in all contracts made- by him for the erection of houses at these
centres, the lime to be supplied at not more than current market rates. The balance of the advance:
£3,180, is to be repaid under certain conditions. and on specified dates.

JoINERY.

. In August, 1919, after conferences between the Commissioner and the Melbourne Timber
Merchatits’ Association regarding the supply of joinery and mouldings for the requirements of
the scheme, it was decided to invite public tenders, and members of the Association were consulted
in the preparation of ¢onditions, Tenders were called for jlomery in both imported and Australian
timbers; ‘but, when received, the prices wers found to be ittle below the ordinary market prices
of the Association, and showed a somewhat suggestive similarity in price. Tt was_consequently
decided not to aceept- any of these tenders. Individual members of the Association were then
approuched, but without success. Firms not belonging to the Association were interviewed,
but they would not undertake a contract. Eventually negotiations were opened with Messrs.
E. A, and D. Green, of Footscray. This firm was a partnershlp between two brothers,
Messes. Edward Arthur Green and David William Green, in a comparatively small suburban
hardware and timber business. Mr. B, A. Green mansged the business affairs, and Mr. D. W.
Green looked after the mill and timber sections. As the result of several interviews between
Mr. B, A. Green and officers of the Commission, the following, letter was sent to Mr: Green by
the Deputy Commissioner for Victoria under date 14th November, 1919 :—

14th N ber. for the supply of joinery, mouldings, &c., for 2,000 houses or more yearly at
!(‘:‘per.cYe:lggiggul:t off Novz:lﬁzrgxice list, wig'l? e'lnriut!wn ofydesign, usgper dotails of Commission, and the supply of
1,600,000 feet of hardwood at 15s. 6d.. per 100 feeb super. basis, or at whatever Tate is ﬁx‘ed‘ut. the next meeting of
the Association that fixes the basis, has been pted subject to ion of & contract g the terms agreed

_upon, which will be propared at once for signature, and when ready you will be notified.

The firm’s plant was quite incapable of turning out the work in the quantities required
by the. Comrmissi . Tt wasq timat 4Pthat the costgof‘ the additional plant and machinery
nécessary to cope with the, work would be £6,000. The firm had a bank overdraft of £4,000, nncé
it wag suggested by them, in & letter dated 18th December, 1919, that the total advance be £10,00
~—£6,000 for new plant, and £4,000 to pay off the overdraft—the Commission to have security
over the property.” A valuation of the land, buildings, and plant, based on cost prices at the time
of erection and. installation of the plant was £5,894 ; but based on current values it amounted
to £7,666. During the discussions Green had pointed out that difficulties might be placed in the
way of his obtaining the necessary sup};lies to fulfil the contract. He was informed that the
Commission’s policy provided for the bulk purchase of timber and other materials, and that in
the event. of any tf'iﬂiculty arising, the Commission would purchase the timber required for the
joinery and sell it to him. _—

After discussion,. a draft agreement was prepared by the Legal Officer, in consulte)).txon wit]
the Controller of Supplies and t}g1: Chief Accountgnt, which provided for a two years contr[act
for the supply of joinery and mouldings for 200 houses per month af prices 15 per cent. below
the Novemger, 1919, list, of the Timber Merchants! Association ; an advance of £10,000 to pay
off the overdraft and install additional plant; an option of purchase by the Commission of the.
whole property ; repayment of total advance within two years; and the contractor to be
respongible for the supply of all timber and materials necessary for the purposes of the contrélct.
The specification on \vgich the contract was based was similar to that on which public tenders
had been called. .

Before the agreentent in this form was signed, however, Mr. E, A. Green, without. the
&uthotif;y or knowledge of the. Commission, and purporting, in some instances, to be actin, ::1; an
agent of the Commissioner, contracted for the purchase of certain shipments of redwood in Sydney
in December; 1919, and of oregon.in Melbourne in February, 1920

rohase of Redwood.—The contracts for redwood comprised 750,009‘ super, feet, ex
Bmzdid:fex,' at £21 5s. per 1,000 super. feet c.if., and 175,000 super. feet, ex Eric; at £22 per l,ggg
supef, feet c.i.f., bought from thé %tuté Timber Yard; and 200,000 super. feet, ex Olympte, at
per 1,000 super. feet c.if from Messrs. Rosenfeld and Co. Sroen b ourdhased. sedsood i
With, the intimation received by the Commission that Green had purcliased redwood in
Sydneﬂal}llie'a request from him for aycheque to pay for that portion of the timber whx.c% ‘:ﬁgs
then, being forwarded to Melbourne. Green was-then definitely informed at a conference witl h ;
Controller of Supplies, the-Chief Accountant, and Legal Officer, that under no pucnmstancesl\(\lro:h
contracts for timber entered into by him be indorsed by the Commission, nor wou The
Comraissi shsider any arrangement for the purchase of timber as. guarantor for him. hg
ors, howéver, intimated that, had not ‘Green represented: himself as the agent of the
4Ll TeoE ey .




.

8

Corarission they would not have sold him these slijpments, ‘The conitrasts wers then withdratim
as. between Groen and the sellers, and new contracts enteted' into betweén. the sellefs.and the

issi The Bend:: and Olympic_shipinents were forwarded to' Melbourne to- the
Commission, paid for by the Commission, and portion: of the timber used for war service home
requirements. Tt was thought better to sell the Eric shipment in Sydney, and a profit. of
about £1,300 was realized.

In connexion with these transactions in Sydney, Green is stated to have produced, .as his
authority to make purchases on behalf of tlie gommission, the letter from the Deputy
Commissioner for Victoria, dated l4th November, 1919, above quoted, as well as another
letter signed by the same official, dated 15th November, 1919; a$ follows r— ’ .
Mr. A, Green, T y, iy Lereby authorized to purch up to 759,000 6-ft. gplit palings.on behalf of. the
above Conimission, and any contracts. he enters into will be honored by me. * ' .

_ Jony Tam,
Deputy Comrnissioner.

To this letter, it has been alleged, the words  and.23 million feet of hardwood * had beén

added. The Committee inquired into this addition to the authorization of Mr. Green, but the:.

Legal Officer to the Comumission could throw no light on it: Other responsible officers of the
Commission, including, Captain Tait, appear to have no knowledge .of the circumstances under

which such alteration was made, or whether made by the Commission. A copy of theletter

on the official file is without the additional words.

Mr. J. Rosenfeld, Managing Director of Rosenféld and Co.; Sydney, informed an officér
of the Commonwealth Crown Solicitor’s Office that Green had produced to.him-an ur ent telegram
purporting to authorize him (Green) to make certain purchases on behalf of the Commissioner:
to the extent of £60,000. No trace could be. found of such » telegram having been gent by any
ogcer of the Commission, nor was. there any record of it having passed through the telegraph
oflice. i

Purchase of Oregon.—On rotumning from Sydney, Green negotiated with, certein firms-in
Melbourne for the purchase of large 1uan(;ities of oregon. On 4th February, 1920, Messrs. Green
forwarded o Mr. Bradshaw, Controller of Supplies, bwo- conbracts, each. for 50,000 super. feet
of oregon, “ which we have purchased for further deliveries, and as.the agents want your signature:
we should be pleased if you will indorse same and return to Rosenfeld, Hillas, and Co,”  This
communication was received by the Legal Officer of the Commission, Mr. Duigan, who inquired
from Green how the contracts had been arranged. He was informed: that they had beén entered:
into by arrangement with Mr. Bradshaw. Following the matter up, the sellers intimated that
Green-had. told them he was acting for the Commission, The firm recognised that the g titi
being negotiated for were far in excess of the requirements of a suburban timber merchant, but they
accepted Green’s assurance that the timber was required to. carcy out contracts for the Commissi
To safeguard themselves financially, however, they asked for the ind t of their contract
by the Commission. As the Controller of Supplies was at the time in Sydney with the
Commissioner, Mr. Duigan communicated with him, and received a telegram, signed Bradsh
reading - Contract Rosenfeld approved. Tait principalinot. Green.” Messts. Rosenfeld, Hillas,
and 'Co., were then instructed by Mr. Duigan to cancel the contract entered into with Green, and
submit new documents in the name of Captain Tait, Deputy Commissioner for Victoria.

Tt was then ascertained that Rosenfeld, Hillas, and Co. had other contracts in Green’s
name awaiting the C ission’s indor hese repr d an additional 1,150,000 super.
feet. In accordance with the re-arrangement new contracts for all the shipments were then
drawn up by Rosenfeld, Hillas, and Co., and submitted to the Legal Officer of the Commission.

The Deputy Commissioner signed all the contracts under what he “ regirded as practicaily an |

instruction from Central Admmistration.”

Some weeks later portion of a further shipment negotiated by Green was taken over by
the Commission,

Particulars of the oregon bought from Messts. Rosenfeld, Hillas, and. Co. are-as follows i—

' Pricecits

Sateot | Delivery, | Quantity. - (o, RRAhE,
L £ 5 4.
12:2.20 | Circinnusg . . . 610 0
w | Mach, April, May, 1920 .. 16160, *
» August, Septentber, October; 1920 ... . . .. . 16 150
ay November, Decomber, 1920, January, 1921 .. - -~ o 16.16 O ..
18:4,20 | Bundarra - . . otf o ;46,6 0

o S

I

On 17th February, 1920, Messts, Green advised Captain Tat that “ Mr. Attenborough, of
Jiries Henty and Co., will call on you to morrow for indorsement. of some oregen purchased by
us for work in.connexion with your contract. If you will kindly indorse same, you will oblige.”
On being asked by the Deputy Commissioner by what authorify they purchased the oregon on
his behalf, Messts. Girecir replied that they were purchasing the timber entirely on their own
aécount ; bitt, when asked by the vendors whether the Commission would indorse the contracts,
they lial intimated that the: Commission would do so. The Deputy Commissioner for Victoria
then-informed Mr. B. A. Green that he did not recognise him as the Commission’s agent, and that
he would indorse no- document. bearing the firm’s name. Now contracts in the name of the
Deputy Cormmissioner for Vietorin were then drawn up and signed by Captain Tait.

.. Thé shipments purchased from Messrs. James Henty and Co. were as under :—

at- :
Date. Dellvery. Quantity, et
t . i Super toet. £ s d
12.2.20 Canéilian Raider . | 200,000 selected . . . 22 0 0
» o » . | 250,000 merchantable: . . 1612 6
" | Oregon Pine and Broxton. 100,000 sclected . .- .. 22 0 0
i [ » ” 800,000 merchantable: - - 1612 ¢

Basis of Contract Altered.—According to Mr. Bradshaw’s evidence a sharp rise in the price
of redwood shortly after the purchases in Sydney, enhanced: the: valué of the Commission’s timber
to the.extent of £22,000. within two months. Green made a definite cluim for one-half of the
difference-in:the price paid for the timber in. December and. the price ruling in February. His
claim, was nét granted, and he refused to sign. the joinery contract. As a compromise, the
Commission. decided to supply Green with the timber at cost price, plus handling charges, and to
allow for the joinery a price 17} per cent. below the price list for April, 1920. "A contract was.
eventually signed on. 80th April, 1920, and provided for the supply of joinery and mouldings for
200 dwelling-houses per month, or 2,500 dwelling-houses per year, for a period of five years from
1st January, 1920, at the above prices. Provision was made for the.re(-ogmtlon of any statutory
increases in: wages, and for the annual adjustment of prices according to the rise or fall in the
cost of materials. Tt wosalso agreed that the Commissioner would supply yearly to the contractor
13 million super. feet of oregon at 6}d. per foot super., and 1} million super. feet of redwood at
9d. per foot super., to be used exclusively in the manufacture of the joinery and mouldings. The
contract further provided the the Commissioner would advance the sum of £4.000 to pay off the
existing mortgage, and would purchase, up to the extent of £6,000, such machinery and' plant
as was required, and let the contractors have same under hire purchase agreement ~ Under this
clause amounts totalling £9,974 were advanced, to be repaid within two years from the date of
advance..
B rokerage.—~When the price of redwood rose Green asserted his ownership of the timber
ang olalfied the profit, but the Crown Solicitor. was. of opinion that the ownership of the timber
lay with the Commission. On 6th May, 1920, however, shortly after the contract was signed,
the Controller of Supplies advised the Commissioner that a settlement had been effected wherehy
Messrs. Green nceepted £2,000 in full settlement of brokerage, in place of 2% per cent, representing
£2,790 19s. 8d. Although no approval by the Commissioner appears on the official papers, the
account. form on which this sum was paid bears the signature of the Commissioner as ™ Person
incurring the expense.” Though it is usually recognised that brokerage on a c.if. transaction is
calonlated on the cif. price, the amount of £2,790 19s. 3d. referred to represents 2} per cent. on
the cost of the timber delivered in the depdt.  *

Other Purchases.—After the: timber purchases Messrs. -Green were informed that, should
any further materials be required, a schedule must first be submitted to. the Commission.

Requests for supplies of glass, pulleys, and weights were subsequently received from Green’s
by the, Commhission, A shipment of 3,002 cases of glass, estimated to. be sufficient for twelve
months’ requirements under the contract, was puzchased by the C  onGreen’s undertaking
to repurchase same for mse in the joinery. Subsequently 1,500-cases, being portion of a -con-
sig'iim nt ordered by ‘Green’s; was taken over by the Commission at the special request of the
firm; paidi Jor by the Commission, and resold to Gireen’sat cost price, plusinterest and other-chérges.

* Qarryiig out of the Contract.—In September; 1920, the firm of Messrs. B. A. and D. Green
was't gi’sgiyed'ias‘ﬁ'.fﬂ, and D. Green PtyI.) Ltd., and Mr. A. C. Secomb, solicitor, of Melbourne,
who had been the firm’s legal adviser throughout the megotiations, b g director.
'A. -Green ‘then left on an extended trip: to Europe, a,_nd has not yet'returned: Messrs. E

Giregti’s Interests 'were assigned to theproprietary company, without in an wg;r
nerional liability to carry out the eoiifract. ‘The following month Mr. 'W.




10

R. Bailey, then Chief Accountant.of the War Service Homes Commission, who, with the-Controller
of Supplies, had been closely associnted with the settling of the details of the joinery agreement,
reSl%ned from the service of the-Commission and became Secretazy to B. A.and D. GreenPty, Lid:,

He left this company’s employ about. March, 1921, and was immediately reinstated by the: War

&
Public A f Tesy g the accountancy end financial work. of the Commission:
on 10th March, 1921. He certainly gave the Committee to understand that he was: speaking as.
Chief Accountant of the Commission and hod held the position continuously since its inception.
As a matter of fact, he was at that date.still in the employ of Green’s, but in order to enahble
him to appear before the Committee as an officer of the. Commission had had his xe-appoint-
ment antedated by the Commissi to the 7th March, and granted a weel’s leave without pay,
. In June, 1921, the name of the.company was changed to-the Junction Joinéry and Timber
Mills Pty. Lid,, Mr. Secomb continuing as managing director, his co-directors. being Messrs,
E. A. and D. W. Green. o
The-carrying out of the contract does not-appesr to have been at all- satisfactory to -either
party. The former Deputy Commissioner for Victoria was emphatic in his. condemnation of the
agreement. and of the contractors. He had experienced nothing but dissatisfaction with the
goods, the firm’s methods, and their accounts, and he and other officials had objected strongly
to. the signing of the contract. But the Commissioner, when appealed to, intimated that t%w
Controller of SupFIie's was the responsible officer, and he did not propose: to interfere. “The. Legal
Officer received all his instructions concerning the draft agreement from the Controller of Supplies
and the Chief Accountant. ) :

Many compleints were also made direct to the Committee, concerning the ‘poor- quality

Service Homes. Commissioner in Lis former position, Mr: Bailey gave evidence Dbefore
yy— ;

of the joinery supplied in the early stages under this contract. The Commissioher had an officer "

stationed at the works, and, although he repeatedly reported irregularities, 1§’ éfitetive action.
appears to have been taken at any time to insure satisfaction to the Ci ission. > Oh the other
hand, the contractors contended that, by its delay in supplying the necessary machinery and plaiit;
the C on itself was responsible for many of the froubles which arose, and that as the
curtailment of building operations had resulted in the Commission requiring' much smaller
quantities of joinery than had been anticipated when the contract was drawn up, they had been:

involved in heavy financial loss. .
_ On the 29th June, 1921, the contractors were served by the Acting Comniissioner with'
notice of the termination of the contract as on 31st December, 1921,
1t i§ understood that the contractors have lodged a claim for a considersble sum for
compensation for non-observance.of the contract, but the matter is still the subject of :negotiation
between the parties concerned. Legal proceedings having been. threatened the Committee does.
not propose to go further into the matter at this stage.

Trres.

Iq October, 1919, ay the result of tenders received the Deputy Commissioner for (y ictoria
entered into a contract with Messrs. Kemp Bros. and McGregor, of Tunstell, for $he sipply of
250,000 terra cotta tiles at £11 per 1,000—tliis quantity being intended to.meet the iriihédiate
demand- pending further arrangements, -

. As the supply of tiles in Victoria appeared to be controlled by a strong association further
negotiations were entered into with Messrs: KemP Bros., and & drafb agreement prepared whereby.
the firm contracted to supply weekly, for a. period of five years, 60,000 tiles at £10 per 1,000
1,500 hip and ridge tiles at £25 per 1,000, and 160 chimney pots.at 1s. 6d. each, subject to increased
costs In wages and in coal, but with the limitation that the price should be at least 173 per -cent,

under current trade price lists. It was also provided that the Commissioner would advance the

sum of £15,000 to enable the firm to extend its works, ,

Before ﬁnal}zatlon the: proposition was, under Ministerial instructions, referred to Mr. A.
E. Barton, Consulting Accountant, who recommended ity acceptance subject to certain: conditions.
One of these was that interest at 6 per cent. per annum should be charged on the monthly balance
of Kemp Bros. account. Tt was pointed out.inthis report, that, on the basis of the then market
rates for tiles, the estimated annual saving to be effected by the Commission under-the proposed

agreement would be £19,500. Cabinet approved of the proposition, and the Minister’s -minute -

conveying t]ns’ decision to the Commissioner drew special attention to the suggestions. contained
in Mr. Barton's report. The Commissioner then forwarded the papers. to- the eputy Commis-
sioner for Victoria for his Legal Officer, in conjunction with the Crown Solicitor, to prepare the
necassary Ie%gl'document which was to be submitted to Central Administration for appioval
before completion. In communieating with the Crown Solicitor, the Deputy Commissioner
definitely stated that no provision was to be made for the payment of interest on the amount
advanced. The contract thus.drawn was signed by the Commissioner on.4th August, 1920,
witilessed by the Legal Officer of the Victorian Branch, = © . ..« .

, and

1

_ The Comuission ordered far fewer tiles than was pro;rided for under the agreement, and placed
no fegular orders, The firm received almost the full amount of advance provided fur, and havin,
all-ite assots mortgaged: to the Commissioner could not obtain further credit. Having abandon:

their old business connexions.on entering into- the contract with the Commissi Messrs, Kemp
Bros, stated they conld find hardly any market for such of their tiles as the Commissioner authorized
thém to sell. After negotiations o settlement was effected. Messrs, Kemp Bros. were to be paid

£7,000— £2,600 in cash, and £4,500 to-be-deducted from the sum of £11,900 owing to the Commis-
sioner under the. original agreement. That left o balance of £7,400-which the contractors agreed
to-repay by instalments. The Commissioner undertook to pay certain accounts, totalling £900,
for, plant purchased by the contractors under the original agreement,

’ . Praster or Parts.

. Being unable to obtain regular and sufficient supplies of plaster of paris at satisfactory
prices, negotiations were entered into with Messrs, Limb, Scurry and Limb of the Victor Electric
Plaster Mills Pty. Ltd., of Nurth Melbourne, and on 11th September, 1920; an agreement was
signed whereby the firm undertook to supply the Commission with 2,500 tons of plaster of paris
per andum for five and a half years at £7 10s., less 10 per cent., per ton  such price. to be subject
to increases due to higher costs of production. The Commissioner agreed to advance the sum of
£12,000 to ensble the contractors to discharge on existing mortgage on their property, acquire
certain land, and eréct new. buildings, and purchiase and install additional plant and machinery.

- Before the contract. was. actually signed the proposition was investigated on behalf of the
Minister, by Mr. Barton, who recommended the advance of £12,000, subject to payment by the
firm of bank interest on the amount outstanding and to arrangements for regular repayments out
of proceeds from supplies. Subsequently, after going further into the matter, Mr Barton found
that, on the price-at which the firm had undertaken to supply the material, the, proposal to charge
thein with interest. on, the advance would be unxeasonable, and he.recommended that the advance
be made free of interest.

. By the time the firm was in a position to supply the requirements of the Commission,
building operations had' been curtailed to such an extent that only a small quantity of plaster of
peris was taken. Negotiations were then entered into with a view to rearranging the contract.
These are still in progress.

Tu;pi:n.

Since.the Committee presented its Report upon the purchase of Sawmills and Timber Areas
(Parliamentary Paper No. 113) on 20th May; 1921, and dealt with the terms under which Mr: R.
Driver was supplying timber for the requirements of the Commissior in. Victoria, the contracts
with him have been amended. Under the new arrangement, although. the total quantity of timber
to.be supplied. from Beech Forest and Orbost remains unaltered, the term of the contracts has been,
extended from three years to five years; the capital debt is to be reduced by a deduction of 4s.
per 100 feet super. from timber supplied, instead of 1s. 6d. as previously stipulated; and interest
at 6 per cent. is to be charged on the reducing balance of the account. The quantities and prices
of the timber to be supplied have been settled as under :—

Material, Quantity. Rate.
On trucka at Beech Forest.
Hardwood' .. .. . .. 4,000,000 super. feet to 30th June, 1922, 20s. 6d. por 100 super. feet
5,000,000 por annum for next four years
(including palings)
Palings . - . . o . . .- »+ 33s, per 100 count
Weatherboards,. 2 ex 6 inches x 1} inches 1,000,000 super. feet per annum ., «» 39, 7d. per 100 supor. feet
Blackwood .. .- .. 250,000 super. feet (total) . .. 27s. 6d. per 100 super. fect
On trucks at Orbost,
Stringybark .. . “ 666,666 super. feet. to 30th June, 1922,)
Blite Gum: . . 1,000,000 feet per annum for noxt iour)}ZQs. 5d. per 100 super. feet
Red Mahogany years

These prices represent the original rates, to which have been added increases due to Arbitration
Court; awards, such additions being provided for under the terms of the contracts.
Further negotistions are now being conducted concerning this amended agreement:

L . Oraer CONTRACTS. ks,
Mahy other contracts were entered into- by the. Deputy’ Commissioner to insure supplies
to carry out his builditig prog These contracts were all, more or less, affected by the

of operations. ~In some inst, derable sums of money are involved, andwsbeﬁ)s

have been and arestill being taken to negotiate with the contractors in order to arrive at a mutually
satisfactory- basis-of settlement for the. llation o suspension of the contracts. It is quite
‘imipossible at-this stage o indicate with any degree of accuracy what: will be the total amount
paid by the Commonwealth as & result of such action, - ¢




12

COST OF HOUSES. .

é}though the.majority of the war-service homes erected in Victoria have been occupied by
the applic or many ths, in only very few cases have the occupiers been advised of.the
cost. fBemg unable to obtain any definite official statement as to the prige.of their homes, appli-
cants were apprehensive lest the amount they would eventually be called upon to pay would be
more than, the maximum provided: by the Act, and more than they could-afford. The houses
are occupied under tenancy agreements on. weekly rentals. based on the repayments on a.capital
cost of £700 or £800, according to the date of ercction, as the case may be, .The uncertainty as
to the ultimate cost of the houses, and whether the rental payments would be regarded as instal-
ments in reduction of the capital cost, has-caused considerable dissatisfaction jn this.-State.

The Committee learned that owing to the absence of a costing system at the inception, and
the defects in the system when laid down, the cost of the houses erected in Victoria by day labour
is only now being-ascertained, and, pending a decision. on the. general question of excess costs, the
final figures have not yet reached the occupants.

It was stated in eviglenge that, excepting houses built by contract, the gtututorinmount,
had been'exceeded in practically every case—in respeot to.40 single houses.instanced, the excéss.

avernged about £220 on each dwelling; whilst in the case of six groups.the average cost, including
land, and in some cases road-making, was £880 2 house. '

The-number of houses attempted to.be asilt was far beyond. the- capacity and the otgani-r

zation of the Coxpmission, and of the material ‘and labour-gvailable in the State. Owing to-insuffi-
cient. and inefficient supervision a general slackness prevailed throughout the operations, The

designs were too expensive, and no attempt was made to‘keef) costs down to-the minimum, There
imit, and: when the inevitable increase:

appeared. to.be o tendency to build right up-to the statutory
in the cost of materinl and labour occurred, the Commission found -its ted greatly - ded
Delay in. the supply of material and scareity of lahour also contributed. to high-costs.

The President of the Victorian Branch of the Returned Sailors dnd Soldiers’ Tmperial
Teague of Australia informed the Committee that he personally had inspected numbers of houses,
and had seen ample evidence of maladministration, faulty construction, and waste of maferial,
for which it was feared the soldier would be called upon to'pay. During the period of occupation
of the homes in most instances gardens had been laid, out and other improvements effected by the
men, and it was felt that some hardship might h&dnfieted oni them if they had to vacate the homes
on account of the price eventually placed on them. Many applications had been lodged before
the limit fixed by the Act was raised from £700 to £800; and when some occupants received assess-
ments for amounts over £200, strong exception was taken. The impression this witness had
formed “ from communications from men in all parts of the State was, that they had definitely
turned against the War Service Homes scheme, because of the many rumours, true or otherwise,
that were current about bad administration.”

On j:nkin over the office of Acting Deputy Commissioner for Victoria on Ist August, 1921,
Mr. B. Smlth, who was transferred from the-Deputy Commissionership in Western Australia, went
closely into the question of the cost of the war service homes erected by day labour in this State,
and made a careful analysis of the costs. Taking 30 single houses and 113 group houses of about
the same-type, with an estimated cost of £700 each, it was found that the charge for materials for
each single house was £572, and in each group house £447—a difference of £125 in favour of the
latter. Under normal conditions a single house would be expected to cost more than a grou
house, but Mr. Smith considered such a discrepancy to be excessive. The cost of lahour in encl
single house amounted to £327, and in each group house to £317. He was therefore forced to the
conclusion that material charged up to the single houses had not reached them, or had not been
used in their construction. If the material for single houses had been transferred to other honses
without a proper record there would have been a corresponding reduction in the cost. of some of
the houses to whi?h the material was taken, but Mr. Smitg had been unable to find one house where
the cost of material was less than it should have been. The more favourable figures for materials
for group houses he attributed to the fact that a watchman was employed on each group, and that
on a group there was always a foreman or someone in authority to fake delivery and checl the
matertals.  Mr. 8mith ascertained that proper control had not been exerciséd through the sthedule

‘of quantities. Tnstead of the material required for a house being requisitioned, and the order

marked off against the schedule; addenda to the bills of quantities had been issued without restrie-
tion and without regard to the quantities of materials already supplied. It was explained that.
:11:15 ]md] been authorized by the architect with the object of leeeping the jobs going and expediting
e work. : : :
Going into the question of interest payments the Acting Deputy Commissioner found that

the amounts charged for interest during construction averaged £14 gs. 4d. in respect of single

hotses, and £21 19s. 9d. in the case of group houses. This he considered too much, and atbiibuted™ -

B

it "o excessive amounts charged for both materiel and labour over a period much longer than
deasonsble for éarrying out the work. In the case of group houses huge quantities of materials
were placed on the areas many months before the butk of it was required, and materials in excess
of requirements were allowed to remain on sites until the completion of the last house. Interest
accumulating on the value of such materials, in addition to interest on the allotment, was a charge
against each house. .

) COUNTRY BUILDING.

The. experience of the Commission has been that the cost of erecting homes in country
towns was proliibitive. Tn Ballarat, for example, as the result of strong representations by local
returned soldiers the Commission iwvited tenders for the erection of twelve brick houses, estimated
to cost £800 each, but the lowest price received avemged‘ more than £1,000 per house. The
purchase of already erected houses was advocated for this city, and it s as urged that, as s much
of the land around Ballarat upun which suitablehouses were erected washeld under miners’ rights,
steps:should: be taken to have converted into freehold such. areas as may be required for the scheme,
in otder that the Commission could accept properties built on such areas.

. Group building has been undertaken in only two: country centres in Victoria—viz., at
‘Wonthaggi and at Castlemaine. .

. At Wonthaggi 29 houges have been erected. Contracts of sale have been signed in respect
of sixteen, whilst thirteen are occupied under tenancy agreements. The work was commenced
under a contract; for labour only—~the material being supplied: by the Commission. When about
half completed the contract for the labour was cancelled at the request of the contractor, and
the Commission finished the work by day labour. Much delay occurred during construction owin
to the irregular delivery of material.” The joinery supplied was of very poor quality, and ha
to be. practically remade on the job. The occupants of the houses complained that the prices
were too high, and far beyond what they had been led to believe would be the cost ; moreover,
they considered that the custs of the group had not been. equitably distributed according to-the
amount of accommodation provided in the individual houses. The average cust of the houses,
including the land, worked vut at £747 of which amount material represented £473 and labour
£209.  The contractor’s price for labvur was £97 per-house, but he completed only half the work.
The Commission execfited the remainder, and.it was stated in evidence that on this portion the
labour cost averaged £159 per house. It would appear, therefore, that there was a very great
addition to the cost of the wurk as carried out by the Commission. Accepting the statement that
only about half the work on this group of houses was completed by the contractor, it meant that
the cost of the work he did would Le about £50 per house, while the second half of the worlk carried
out by the Commission cust three times that amount. It is probable that the contractor found
the price he: quoted for labuur was tvo low, but even allowing a considerable addition to his
estimate there would still be a grave disadvantage to the soldier in Laving the work done by
the Commission instead of by the method originally adopted.

At Castlemaine the Commission erected by day labour a group of seven houses on portion

. of an area of land acquired about a mile and a half from the centre of the town, but conveniently

situated to the foundry and woollen mills. The land: was selected and purchased without any
consultation with- the local authorities or soldiers’ representatives. Tack of material caused delays.
in construction, The houses were commenced in' November, 1920, and when completed abous
twelve months later, the average cost, including land, was found to be over £1,000. Pending the ,
settlement of the general question of excess costs, applicants were not informed of the probable

rices, but were invited to occupy the houses under tenancy agreements at a weekly rental of 23s.,

ased on a capital cost of £800. ~ With the exception of one man all the applicants declined to take.
over the houses without knowing the cost, and at the time of the Committee's visit, over twelve
months after the houses had been completed, six of them remained unoccupied. The men main-
tained that they were promised houses not exceeding £300 in cost, and as already erected houses
suitable for their requirements were obtainable for a much lower sum they were not disposed to
saddle themselves with such a heavy liability. It was also complained that the size of the allot-
ments—5() feet x 170 feet—was far too small on the outskits of & country town. Further, the
rental agked: by the Commission was considered excessive in comparison with local rates. Owing
to. the' shortage of houses in the town the men. feared that if they entered the war service homes
without definite agreements, they would have considerable difficulty in obtaining other accom-
modation should the Commission’s terms prove unacceptable. The local council had the question
of roads-and drainage in hand.

One of the reasons for-the excessive cost ranning into some £200 over the maximunx was
obvious en the first glance at. the houses. The florid architectural style was. altogether out; of
place in buildings where the-amount available_for construction was limited. The broken outlines



14
both of walls -and roofs added materially to the cost, and rather detracted ‘from than improved

the dwellings in respect. of accommodation and comfort. The workmanghip, .on. the whole; was
"good, but there wag'azi amount of detail which was unnecessary and'gostly.

COMMONWEALTH BANK.

About November, 1918, when the War Service Homes Bill was. under consi'riemtion, the.

Minister for Repatriation, Senator E. D, Millen, approached the State Savings Banks of Victoria
and New South Wales with a view to obtaining their co-operation and assistance in carrying oub

the stheme on behalf of the Commonwealth, and special provision was inserted in-the Bill;,%érmxtting,

these institutions to do the work., After lengthy negotiations an agreement was atrived a¥; and was
just about to be ‘signed when the Governor of the. Commonwealth Bank, having returnéd from
abroad, announced his willingness to undertake the work. As the Commonwealth Government
felt obliged to operate through its own institution, negotiations with the State Savings Banks
lapsed, and' an agreement was entered into between the War Service Homes Commissioner and
the Commonwealth Bank as outlined in the Committee's First Progiess Report (Parlismentary
Paper No. 121). ’

. The Commonwenlth Bank immediately commenced operations, and within three days of
instructions being received by the Melbourne branch of the bank the foundations of the first-war
service home in Vietoria were laid. The Bank carried out all work by contraet, although at times

great difficulty was ex}\)erienced in obtaining satisfactory contracts. Owing to heavy increases.

in the prices of materials and in wages, some contractors were unable to complete their jobs, and
the work had to be re-let or completed by the Commissi As far as possible the Bank assisted
contractors to obtain supplies. “Although the Commissioner had promised to make materials
available, no help was received from him in that direction.

Under the system adopted by the Bank, applicants were aware of the cost of their homes
before the work was commenced.

A few complaints were heard concerning the Louses erected by the Bank, but on the whole
the work apﬁeurs to have been satisfactory. The most serious complaint concerned a house at
Coburg which had' been built below the street level. As the site:had not been properly prepared
several inches of water collected under the floor. The foundations were altered at the cost of the
contractor, and the drainage work carried out by the Commission to remedy the trouble was
charged against the Bank,

A case came under the notice of the Committee in which one of the Bank houses, owing
to a.mistake on. the part of either the architect or the builder, was erected on the:wrong allotment.
The owner of the land waited until the house was completed before pointing out the error. The
Bank suggested exchanging the applicant’s allotment for the land on which the house had been
erected, but the. Commissioner would not agree to that course. Subsequently the matter was
settled by the Bank purchasing the land whercon the house was. erected.

Since the Committee closed the. taking of evidence on this inquiry it has been announced
by the Assistant Minister that arrangements have been completed for the State Savings Bank. of
Victoria to build war service homes in this State. The Bank will receive for its.services the sum
of 1Bs. per cent. per annum on the balances due to the Commission for homes built by the Bank.
Building by the Victorian branch of the Commission will gradually cease.

OPERATIONS OF THE COMMISSION.

The following table shows the position of the activities. of the War Service Homes schéme
in Victoria as at 31st December, 1921; the figures for the Cc ission and. the Com ealth
Bank are set out separately :—

! ! Sumbes of Houses. ot o
Approver. Exlsting Houses Morfgagos

Purchased. Dise
’ | Comploted. Under Consteuetlon, eharied.

Asststed
to

i ! ' ' Come = :
¥o | Amowst | Alotted Unallptted | Allotted. U0 Fete, | No. | Amout. | No. | Amount.

{
t
Comumission . : 2217

£
1,308,875 | 82 Growp 445 Weokly | 27 | 8
( Houscs. Tonants.” | Single | Group
. 224 Single 18. Houses | Houses
i Houscs  Unoceupied
tommonvealth Bank | 2210 | 1240,6026, 320 .. Ve 1578 041,084 | 202} 70,600
Total | .. { 4,511‘;2,048,4901 3 403 | 21t 8 | 22 13,370 £1,000,00€ | 273 | £120,273
I . i N o

£ £
11 {166l | 605680 | 8L| 40,683

156

VALUATION OF HOUSES.

‘in the: four Progress Reports upon the War Service Homes Comunission, which the
tteo " has “gliteady’ presented to Parlisment, the following recommendstion has been

. - “ It is undoubtedly a fact that some of the houses erected under the day-labour

o system have been charged to the occupants at considerably more than their worth. As
in the main, the extra cost in' theso instances is admittedly due to bad administration
and defective supervision, it is not right that the soldier should have to pay for these.
‘Where.a complaint of this kind has been made, a valuation, as at the time of the erection
of the house, should be obtained from an impartial source, and the amount thus arrived
at should be the price charged to the soldier.”

Adjustment Boards have been appointed in each State to investigate matters in dispute
between the applicants and the Commission regarding, the cost of the houses. The Committee
hag'learned from the Chairman of the Victorian Board that in this State the Board is obtaining
sworn valuations based on the selling price ot the time of valuation in order to amive at its
recommendstions as to the amount to.be charged for the houses. The Committee is of opinion
that the adoption of such valuations as the sale price of the homes is unsound in equity and
dangerous.as & precedent.

COMMITTEE’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

The prineipal and outstanding complaint in Victoria is the absence of any knowledge by the
majority of the applicants as to the price which will be charged them for their homes. The men
have, in. most instances, been in occupation formeny months but only on a weekly tenancy. They
can get no.statement of the amount they will ultimately be called upon to pay for their homes,
nor;do.they know whether the sums already paid by them as rental will be regarded as payments
on account of the capital cost and deducted from: the price when announced.

The Committee is of opinion that where the present occupier eventually becomes the
purchaser the amount which lie has already paid as rent should be.credited to his account, and the
cost of the house reduced accordingly. ‘The men entered the houses in good faith as intending
purchagers;.and it is through no fault of theirs that they were not able to become actual purchasers
immediately they took over the properties.

Speaking generally, the Committee does not find anything seriously wrong with the actual
land purehases of the Commission. in Vietoria, They were on a somewhat extensive scale, but
still quite in accordance with the scheme of building operations as laid down by the
Commissioner.

The purchases of land made at Ringwood and Heidelberg by the Deputy Commissioner
from relatives. were, in view of the circumstances, carefully investigated by the Committee. The
land in both instances was on the outskirts of settlement, neither water nor sewerage was avail-
able, and: travelling facilities were somewhat remote. The prices paid, however, are not co_nmdere.d
excessive, and applicants living in the Ringwood houses expressed themselves satisfied with their
homes. It was inadvisable and injudicious of the Deputy Commissioner to have official transae-
tions. with relatives. It laid him open to suspicions which more than once were given expression
to, but which the Committee. is bound to say appear to be quite unfounded.

In order that returned soldiers in mining areas might. obtain the benefits of the War Service
Homes Act negotiations should: be entered into with the Stz.lbe Govemmeqt with a view to such
dreas as may be required for war service homes purposes being converted into freehold.

Tt appears. to tlic Committee that there should be no. claim on: any applicant for a war
service home for a sum in excess of the maximum allowed under the: Act unless such extra
expense was arranged for at the instance of the applicant himself.

Where constructional defects appear in houses built for the soldiers within six months after
occupation and it is obvious they are due to lack of supervision or feulty material, the soldier
ghou?d‘ not have to bear the expense of rectifying the defects. )

Considerable delays have occurred in many: instances in completing:liouses. ~As.applicants

have. to pay interest on the expendibure from its inception, such delays may add considerably to
the cost of the homes. Although interest on. work progressing ot the ordinary rate cannot be
objected to, if is unfair to the applicint to be charged with the whole of the interest where work
has been drawn out beyond a reasonable period. ]

"The contracts entered into foi-supplics of building material generally were on a liberal scale,
thoigh in most- cases-the quantities were not excessive in relation to-the proposed building' pro-
. graitme, THE prices-afranged on these contracts rep ted .in some inst: considerable
Bavings, as éompared with the.current market rates, . . . . e el




:ié‘ 7

’_Qhe nudden :Iwntlon of polmy whmh. hu led £o the tmstment or termination of mout,
of the. ‘Bas ing paid for éonipeasation, “The total loss
in thik vespect catinot be- ngen, a8 80me of. the bxgger cueé are:still indep-negotiation.

The polioy adopted. of advancing. private firms. larga swmns of public money without any
jprovision being riade: for intereat-is: wrong:in p; To mska goqd t.he om!uwuxot charging
mmutmthwloamby mvaddwmnmthe mt». ﬂ.m sed'In; the-const of War
‘arvics;homes We, an irregular ad: ¥ ¥

. 'h drewing up-of the odntmﬁ w1th M’essm E ,A 'and!D. Gigen for the.gitppl of joinery
and mmﬂ?iiﬂguwmg it the dealmgs in slupments of t;mber, tevedl an amarzing _la,gp{f business:
capacity ori the part.of the. C 8 d hisreap ﬂioe - tlythe Controll
of Supplies- and: the. Chief Accountant T ircuinat; ore.. guch, 8440 have.
{» tifild extrerne: care on the part; of the* offigers of the. Commission in_ thelr, negotiations,

ut-even -ordinary husiness. thethods appear, to lisve heen. neglected, The G d
itself to be-involve in heuvy »commitments by Green for huge quumtxes of timher and, thep
the firm broketage o the tiansaction, Joinery of ai infericr quslity was.accepted by the Com-
Yojssiol m; the eoqtmtors, and: although ‘condemnatory. reportd were sent in by . subordinaté
officets: ewdently little noticé was taken at hehd- quarﬁers Although exeepuon -8ppears. to have.
‘been taken wcasmnally to: some.of the, umuthomed actions of Mr, E. ireen of this. firm, yet
bie seerns to have déininated the-sif thtoughout, He left Astrali ﬂ)outSep ber, 1928,
g:stennbly on-a tnp to Europe, and the- Gommxttee could obtain no information as to thq dm of

J. M. E.QWLER;
‘Chairrian,

Meltiourne; 286k Fune; 1022,

Trintéd and-Published- for the G

Ve X uy Arsens, 3y Musen
Gonrnmmt Pdnter for. th State.of Vicwm

v



